
24TH AVE S IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY AMENDMENT

MARCH 1 3, 2025

KhaT Le, P.E



It#f:it:>aiM
+-

NPa

S 223RD ST

a



PUGET SOUND ENERGY (PSE) COORDINATION TIMELINE
(PRE-CONSTRUCTION)

City notified PSE about the
project cotlstructiol'l $ctledule
and requested all conflicts to be

l’esolved by M£rcrl 1, 202:3

Utility cool'dinotiorl

kick-off rneeti11g

March 2021

June 2020 July 2022 June 2023

March 2021 November
2022

<:::ity provided PSE wifI'l rlotiee
of tIle proposed project

PSE developed power 011d

gas relocation plans all<:i

suk)nlitte c3 to (:ity

The (:::ity’s project was
advertised for bids



At pre.HcIoilstru(tic>11 nleetinq,

PSE tr011 slmission poles (Phase Ii) alld
distribution poles (with comlnu11icoti<>ns

still attac}led) are i11 conflict

Tlle (::ity directed the €olltr(leto!' to l’e$uf11e

(on$tl’u(tiorr €1(tivit ias.

Contractor notified the <:::: ity about
a<Jditionol (IOlrf liets with PSE gas $erviee$

July 2023 Mar 2024 Oct 2024
f/

uly 2023 June 2024

PSe lrot;fied file (::ity tllot reloeot;oII of

gas and distribution poles {Phase I}
was coin})!etc

The (::ity’§ project went into

Suspension of Work ++ 1.

AAclt'ch 1 :3't' PSE relocation s corrlpiete,
cort-lrtlunicotion$ still ill confI;(t

The (::: itV’s project

went into Suspen sic)Il

of Work ++ 2



0 CTION COST INCREASES DUE TO

PSE CONFLICTS
Conflicts with Other

Franchise Utilities

$40,000J

Utility Impacts Prior
to Suspension of

Work #1

$41,580

Temporary
Construction

Easement Extensions

$100,000

Suspension of
Work #1

$135,551

Project Management
Costs

$240,000

osts o
Materials

Labor

$ 150,0'

Utility Impacts
Between First and

Second Suspension
$298,620

Equipment,

Temporary Roadway
Stabilization

$113,834
Suspension of Work #7

$65,495



• The 24th Ave S Improvements Project will resume construction on March 24, 2025, and the contractor
expects to complete the project by October 3 1 , 2025

• City staff met with PSE on October 24 , 2024, regarding the added construction costs to the City’s project
and requested reimbursement of added costs due to PSE negligence

• Negotiations with PSE regarding the added construction costs related to PSE utility conflicts are ongoing



a

$i$
§X€{§};$

Motion 1 :“1 move to increase the project construction contingency for the 24th Ave S Improvements Project,

in the amount of $ 1'1 85'080' bringing the total prom)Wnf9htingency tO $ 1 98871080'

Motion 2:“1 move to direct administration to bringlendment to the 2025-2030 Capita1
Improvement Plan and the 2025 Capital Budget to include the amended 24th Ave S Improvements Project as

described herein, and include such amendment in the next available budget amendment ordinance.”


